## 1111.01 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL FEE SCHEDULE.

The fees listed shall prevail for permits required for construction, alterations, repairs of one, two and three-family dwellings including accessory structures.

(a) REGISTRATION OF CONTRACTORS.		
(1) Initial Registration Fee (For 12 months of registration)	\$100,00	
(2) Initial - Each Additional Trade/Registration (with a cost of a maximum for 3 additional)*	\$75.00 each	
(3) Annual Renewal Registration Fee	\$75.00	
(4) Renewal - Each Additional Trade/Registration (with a cost of a maximum for 3 additional)*	\$50.00 each	

Separate registrations for each type of work indicated on the application. Insurance certification may be used for multiple trades/registration.
 Maximum cost with additional registrations - initial + 225.00/renewal + 150.00.

PLAN REVIEW & PERMITS SUBJECT	TO 1% OHIO BOARD	OF BUILDING STANDARDS FEE

(b) PLAN REVIEW.		
(1) Single Family Dwelling (New)	\$100.00 plus \$4.00/100 s.f.	
(2) Multifamily (Two/Three Family Dwelling) (New)	\$150.00 plus \$4.00/100 s.f.	•
(3) Additions, Remodeling, Alteration, Repair	\$50.00 plus \$4.00/100 s.f.	
(4) Duplicate Plans (same house, same remodel, etc.)	50% of the above cost	
(5) Detached Garage, Pole Buildings, Accessory Structure (200 s.f. and over)	\$50.00 plus \$4.00/100 s.f.	
(6) Miscellaneous (All other items for which plans are submitted but not listed)	\$50.00	
(7) Suppression System	\$75.00	
(c) BUILDING PERMITS.		
(1) Single Family Dwelling (New)	\$175.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
(2) Single Family Dwelling (Addition, Alteration, Remodel)	\$100.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
(3) Multifamily (Two, Three Family Dwelling) (New)	\$200.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
(4) Multifamily (Two, Three Family) Addition, Alteration, Remodel	\$100.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
<ul><li>(5) Detached Garage, Pole Buildings, Accessory Structure (200 s.f. and over)</li></ul>	\$50.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
(6) Detached Garage, Pole Buildings, Accessory Structure (200 s.f. and over) addition, alteration, remodel	\$50.00 plus \$10.00/100 s.f.	
(d) MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS.		
(2) Deck, Gazebo, Pergola, Shed (over 200 sq. ft.)	\$25.00 plus \$4.00/100 s.f.	
(3) Porch, Windows, Doors, Siding, Gutters, Trim, Insulation	\$50.00 each	
(4) Roof (added layer or remove and replace) Roof Repair (approx. 1 square)	\$50.00 NC	
(5) Foundation - repair/replace	\$80.00 per side	

(d) MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS. (Cont.)	
(6) Waterproofing/Water Control	\$65.00
(7) Driveway/Sidewalks/Patios (NEW)	\$50.00 each
(8) Swimming Pool (in ground), includes electric and plumbing (NOT included - Pool Heaters, these are separate)	\$150.00
(9) Hot Tubs/Spas	\$50.00
(10) Fence (over 8 ft. in height)	\$50.00
(11) Fire Place (insert/free standing/stove)	\$50.00
(12) Fire Place (masonry)	\$65.00
(13) Solar - Hot Water/Electric/Air (heat)	\$100.00 each
(e) ELECTRICAL PERMITS.	
(1) Single Family Dwelling (New)	\$150.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(2) Single Family Dwelling (Addition/Alteration/Remodel)	\$75.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(3) Two or Three Family Dwelling (New)	\$200.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(4) Two or Three Family Dwelling (Addition/Alteration/ Remodel)	\$100.00 plus \$5,00/100 s.f.

(5) Service Change/Upgrade/Repair	\$65.00
(6) Storm Repair (service)	N/C
(7) Panel Upgrade/Replacement	\$50.00
(8) Accessory Buildings (Detached Garage, Shed, Etc.)	\$50.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(9) Sump Pump/Sewage Ejector (New Power Source)	\$50.00
(10) Miscellaneous - added lighting/outlets (per 5 or less)	\$50.00
(e) ELECTRICAL PERMITS. (Cont.)	
(11) Generator Portable Connection Permanent Connection	\$50.00 \$100.00
(12) Solar System	\$100.00
(13) Electric Generating Wind Turbines - Maximum 4.5 KW	\$100.00 each
(14) Electric Generating Wind Turbines - over 4.5 KW	\$175.00 each
(15) DC to AC Power Inverters - Upgrade/Replacement	\$65.00 each
(16) Temporary Electric Service	\$50.00
(f) PLUMBING PERMITS.	250.00
(1) Single Family Dwelling (New)	\$100.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(2) Single Family Dwelling (Addition/Alteration/Remodel)	\$75.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(3) Two or Three Family Dwelling (New)	\$150.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
(4) Two or Three Family Dwelling (Addition/Alteration/Remodel)	\$100.00 plus \$5.00/100 s.f.
( ) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	010000 ptd \$0.00/100 st.
(5) Hot Water Tank (replacement)	\$50.00 each
(6) Sump/Ejector Pumps (New or Replace)	\$65.00 each
(7) Repair Interior Gas, Water, Sewer Lines	\$50.00 each
(8) Replace Interior Gas, Water, Sewer Line (10' plus)	\$50.00 each
(9) Repair/Replace Exterior Gas, Water, Storm or Sanitary Sewer	\$50.00 each
(10) Lawn Sprinkler System (includes Backflow Device)	\$65.00
(11) Hydronic System (New/Replace)	\$100.00
(12) Hydronic Boiler (Replace)	\$50.00
(13) Inground Pool Heaters	\$65.00
(14) Separate Fire Suppression Line	\$50.00
(15) Suppression System	\$50.00 plus \$5.00/Head
(16) Radon System	\$50.00
(g) HEATING PERMITS.	
(1) Single Family Dwelling (New Heating Unit)	\$100.00
(2) Single Family Dwelling (Replace Unit)	\$50.00
(3) Two or Three Family Dwelling (New Heating Unit)	\$100.00 each
(4) Two or Three Family Dwelling (Replace Unit)	\$50.00 each
(5) Duct Work (New Heating Unit)	\$100.00
(6) Duct Work (Addition/Alteration/Remodel)	\$50.00
(7) Make-up Air (Conditioned Air) (New/Replace)	\$50.00
(8) Central Air Conditioning (New/Replace)	\$100.00
9) Chimney Liner	\$50.00
h) RAZING OR DEMOLITION.	
1) 100 s.f. or Less	N/C
(2) 101 s.f 500 s.f.	\$50.00 *
(3) 501 s.f 1,000 s.f.	\$75.00 *
4) 1,001 s.f Plus	\$150.00 *
A MOUDIC CERTICOLING	
i) MOVING STRUCTURE.	
1) Adjoining Lot	\$200.00
2) Directly Across a Public Road	\$800.00*
3) Elsewhere in or out of City	\$1,500 *

(j) RESIDENTIAL RE-INSPECTION FEE.

At the discretion of the Building Official Must be paid before occupancy	\$50.00	
(k) OCCUPANCY PERMIT.		
New, Addition	\$50.00	

NOTE:
1. All fees based on 100 square footage (s.f.) and shall be rounded up and based on 100 square foot increments.
2. Living space defined as all areas under roof, on each story, including basements, attached garages and porches.

## PERMITS & PENALTIES NOT SUBJECT TO 1% OHIO BOARD OF BUILDING STANDARDS FEE

(a) MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS	
(1) Deck, Shed, Gazebo, Pergola (200 S.F. & under)	\$25.00
(2) Fences (under 8 ft. in height)	\$25.00
(3) Driveways/Sidewalks/Patios (New)	\$50.00
(4) Driveways/Sidewalks/Patios (Replace)	\$50.00
(5) PODS, Temporary Shed or Trailer	\$25.00
(6) Construction Dumpster	\$50.00
(b) PENALTY	
	Permit
Penalty for starting work without first obtaining required	fee/Registration fee
permit or required contractor registration	PLUS 300%

## EXHIBIT A 1111.06 Ohio Building Code Fees

PERMIT	FEES	FEE PER SQ FT AND NUMBER OR UNITS	
Permits to which a 3% Ohio Board of Building Standards fee will be added			
Building Permit. Not including window and door installation.	\$300.00	+ \$5.75 per 100 S.F.	
Window and Door installation.	\$75.00 for installation of 10 and under	Installation of 11 or more \$150.00	
Siding, gutters, trim, insulation	\$100.00 each		
Electrical Permit. Not including single panel or meter base installation.	\$300.00	+ \$5.75 per 100 S.F.	
Electrical panel installation fee.	\$150.00 per panel		
Electrical meter base fee	\$150.00		
Electrical service entrance fee.	\$150.00		
Temporary Electric Service	\$100.00		
Plumbing Permit. Not including miscellaneous fixture installation.	\$300.00	+ \$5.75 per 100 S.F.	
Plumbing fixture Permit. Up to 10 Miscellaneous fixtures.	\$150.00		
Plumbing fixture permit.	\$250.00		
10 or more fixtures.			
Backflow Prevention Devices	\$100.00 per device		
Mechanical Permit (New System) Does not	\$300.00	+ \$5.75 per 100 S.F.	

include Commercial Hood installation.			
Mechanical Permit (Replace Unit)	\$225.00		
Commercial hood Installation.	\$150.00 up to 200 S.F.	Mechanical permit fee for projects over 200 S.F.	
Fire suppression permit.	\$300.00	+ \$5.75 per 100 S.F.	
Fire Alarm System	\$275.00	+ \$5.75 per device	
Building Interior Alterations, NON STRUCTURAL	\$150.00	+ \$1.50 per 100 S.F.	
Roof permit	\$200.00		
Plans examination	\$125.00 per hr.		
Re-inspection fee	\$75.00		
Certificate of occupancy	\$50.00		
Demolition of a commercial structure	\$200.00		
Permits or Penalties to which a 3% Ohio Board of Building Standards fee will NOT be added			
Work without permit	300% of total cost of permit required		
Building permits for City-funded projects.	No charge.	Plan review fees must still be paid.	
Paving fee. Driveways, sidewalks, etc.	\$100.00 up to 5,000 S.F.	\$200.00 over 5,000 S.F.	
Fence permit (under 8 ft. in height.	\$50.00		
Temporary shed or trailer	\$50.00		